

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,  
SPRING VALLEY BRANCH; JULIO  
CLERVEAUX; CHEVON DOS REIS; ERIC  
GOODWIN; JOSE VITELIO GREGORIO;  
DOROTHY MILLER; HILLARY MOREAU;  
and WASHINGTON SANCHEZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EAST RAMAPO CENTRAL SCHOOL  
DISTRICT and MARYELLEN ELIA, IN  
HER CAPACITY AS THE  
COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION OF  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 8943 (CS) (JCM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Table of Contents**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Background.....	2
A. The District’s Demographics .....	2
B. Procedures for District Elections .....	3
C. Voting Behaviors for Board Elections.....	3
1. Racial Polarization and Bloc Voting in Board Elections.....	3
2. Candidate Slating Processes Exacerbate Racially Polarized Voting .....	5
D. The Board is Unresponsive to the Needs of Minorities in the District.....	7
1. The Board Enacted Policies Detrimental to the Minority Community .....	7
2. The Board Refused to Listen to the Minority Community .....	10
E. Discrimination in the Board’s Political Process .....	12
III. Argument .....	13
A. Preliminary Injunctions Are Appropriate in Section 2 Cases.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim .....	13
1. Legal Standards in Section 2 Claims .....	13
2. The <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions Have Been Satisfied .....	15
a. The Population of Black and Latino Voters Is Sufficiently Numerous and Geographically Compact to Constitute Several Majority-Minority Districts .....	15
b. The Minority Community Is Politically Cohesive.....	16
c. The Minority Community’s Preferred Candidates Are Usually Defeated by White Bloc Voting .....	17

- 3. Under the Totality of Circumstances, the At-Large Election Scheme in the District Violates Section 2.....18
  - a. Factor 1: Official History of Discrimination in Voting .....18
  - b. Factor 2: The Extent of Racially-Polarized Voting .....19
  - c. Factor 3: Discrimination Enhancing Practices.....20
  - d. Factor 4: Access to Candidate Slating Processes.....21
  - e. Factors 5 and 8: Ongoing Effects of Discrimination and the Board’s Lack of Responsiveness to Minority Needs .....22
  - f. Factor 7: Extent to Which Minority-Preferred Candidates Have Been Elected.....23
- C. Absent An Injunction, Plaintiffs and Other Minority Voters in the District Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....25
- D. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction .....25
- IV. Conclusion .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany*,  
2003 WL 21524820 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) .....25

*Bartlett v. Strickland*,  
556 U.S. 1 (2009).....15

*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine*,  
461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport*,  
26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994), *rev’d on other grounds*, 512 U.S. 1283 (1994).....13, 16

*Buckanaga v. Sisseton Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986) .....20

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State*,  
100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....22

*Coleman v. Bd. of Educ. of Mount Vernon*,  
990 F. Supp. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....25

*Matter of East Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist. v. King*,  
2013 WL 12198825 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 30, 2013) .....9

*Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....13

*Goosby v. Town of Hempstead*,  
180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....21, 22

*Goosby v. Town of Hempstead*,  
956 F. Supp. 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....19, 24

*Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993).....17

*Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.*,  
201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016).....17, 18

*Montes v. City of Yakima*,  
40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....20

*NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls*,  
65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

*Pope v. Cty. of Albany*,  
2011 WL 3651114, at \*2 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2011) .....13

*Pope v. Cty. of Albany*,  
687 F.3d 565, 582 (2d Cir. 2012).....17

*Pope v. Cty. of Albany*,  
2014 WL 316703 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014).....16, 17

*Pope v. Cty. of Albany*,  
94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....19

*Reed v. Town of Babylon*,  
914 F. Supp. 843 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....18

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....25

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....20

*Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....22

*Teague v. Attala Cty.*,  
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) .....22

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

*United States v. Charleston Cty.*,  
316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003).....24

*United States v. Vill. of Port Chester*,  
2008 WL 190502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008) .....20

*United States v. Vill. of Port Chester*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....14

*Uno v. City of Holyoke*,  
72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....19

*Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego*,  
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) .....21

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....1, 13  
 N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 2017(1).....3  
 N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 2022(1).....3, 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*East Ramapo Board’s Wieder Faces Election Charge, Accused of Blocking Poll Entrance*, The Journal News, May 20, 2011 .....19  
 Henry M. Greenberg, “*East Ramapo: A School District in Crisis*”..... *passim*  
 Kimberly Redmond, *Bill Passed to Restore 2-Year Term of East Ramapo Trustee*, The Journal News, Jan. 18, 2017 .....9  
 Kimberly Redmond, *Cuomo Restores Term of E. Ramapo School Board Member*, The Journal News, Feb.1, 2017 .....9  
 Mareesa Nicosia, *East Ramapo sells Hillcrest*, The Journal News, Nov. 25, 2014 .....8  
 Michael Powell, *A School Board That Overlooks Its Obligations to Students*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2014).....11  
 Rev. Weldon McWilliams IV, et al., *East Ramapo Metal Detectors Perpetuate Stereotypes: Letter*, The Journal News, Mar. 21, 2017 .....10  
 S. Rep. No. 417 (1982) .....15  
 Walcott et al., “*Opportunity Deferred*” .....5, 12, 13, 23
